

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 19626 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ISHWAR SINGH & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

PUSHPENDRA SINGH KAMA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Learned senior counsel for the petitioners says that the parties, who are close relatives, are inclined to amicably settle their disputes.

In view of the statement of learned senior counsel, let notice be issued to the respondents.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the six respondents through registered Post A.D. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance alongwith Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. (Counter affidavit included in Paper Books)

It is submitted that M/S Shilpa Singh and Prashant Chaudhary Advocate have filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3-4 and 5 respectively but Counter affidavit has not been filed so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. S.R. Setia, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 6 and Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 only. (Counter affidavit included in paper books)

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.11.2014, when the following order was passed:

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioners. Learned counsel for respondent no. 1 is not present.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that his clients are willing to settle the matter. Parties are at liberty to negotiate and enter into a settlement.

Settlement arrived at, if any, shall be reported to this Court within three weeks.

List the matter on a non-miscellaneous day after three weeks.”

It is submitted that no documents regarding settlement has been filed by the parties so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 30th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Advocate
Mr. S.R. Setia, Advocate
Ms. Shilpa Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR